

Nos. 02-1238, 02-1386, 02-1405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

AND

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

AND

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.,
F/K/A SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.**

JAMES D. ELLIS
PAUL K. MANCINI
SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
175 East Houston
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3448

PAUL G. LANE
SOUTHWESTERN BELL
TELEPHONE, L.P.
One Bell Center
Room 3520
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 235-4300

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG
SEAN A. LEV
DAN MARKEL
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

November 28, 2003

Counsel for Petitioner Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT:	
UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, SECTION 253(a) DOES NOT SPEAK WITH THE CLARITY NECESSARY TO DEPRIVE STATES OF THEIR ABILITY TO CONTROL THEIR OWN SUBDIVISIONS.....	3
A. The Language of Section 253 Does Not Demonstrate a Clear and Manifest Intent To Preempt States’ Prerogatives To Control Their Political Subdivisions.....	3
B. The Legislative History of Section 253(a) Confirms that Congress Did Not Intend To Strip States of Their Historic Power To Control Their Political Subdivisions	12
C. Respondents’ Policy Arguments Provide No Support for Their Position.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alarm Indus. Communications Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	4
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	8
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	3, 4, 10, 11, 12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1667 (2003)	4
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	1, 2, 4, 5, 17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	5

Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC, 313 F.3d 574
(D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) 1

Waller v. Florida, 397 U.S. 387 (1970)..... 8

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58
(1989) 1

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597
(1991)..... 11, 12
